

No. 22-1789

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**ISOBEL BERRY CULP;
DAVID R. CULP,**

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

DAVID A. HUBBERT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954
ISAAC B. ROSENBERG (202) 514-2426
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	xi
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of related cases and proceedings	3
Statement of the case	4
A. Factual background	4
1. The Culps’ 2015 joint income tax return and the February 2018 notice of deficiency	4
2. Pre-collection correspondence between the Culps and the IRS.....	5
3. The IRS collects the Culps’ overdue 2015 taxes through levies.....	8
B. Proceedings in the Tax Court.....	9
1. The Culps’ petition seeking a “refund” and challenging the IRS’s collection actions	9
2. The Commissioner’s motion to dismiss the petition for lack of subject matter jurisdiction...	11
3. The Tax Court’s dismissal.....	13
Summary of argument	15
Argument	17
The Tax Court correctly dismissed the Culps’ petition for lack of jurisdiction because they did not establish any statutory basis for the court’s review	17

	Page
Statement of the standard or scope of review.....	17
A. Introduction.....	17
B. The Tax Court lacked jurisdiction to review the notice of deficiency under I.R.C. § 6213(a) because the Culps’ petition was untimely	20
1. A properly mailed notice of deficiency starts section 6213(a)’s 90-day clock	20
2. The IRS properly mailed the notice of deficiency on February 5, 2018	22
3. By filing suit in April 2021, the Culps missed their 90-day deadline under I.R.C. § 6213(a) by almost three years	24
4. The Culps fail to show that the Tax Court erred as to the timeliness of their petition.....	24
C. The Tax Court lacked “refund” jurisdiction under I.R.C. § 6512(b) because it had no underlying jurisdiction to consider the Culps’ 2015 deficiencies...	26
D. The Tax Court lacked collections-related jurisdiction under I.R.C. §§ 6320(c) and 6330(d) because there has been no notice of determination concerning collection action for 2015	30
E. Despite <i>Boechler v. Commissioner</i> , I.R.C. § 6213(a) is still jurisdictional	32
1. This Court’s published precedents treat the deadline as a jurisdictional requirement.....	32
2. <i>Boechler</i> does not erode or contradict this Court’s prior decisions about I.R.C. § 6213(a)....	34

	Page
F. Section 6213(a)'s filing deadline cannot be equitably tolled even if it is not jurisdictional.....	42
1. Equitable tolling is not permissible because it is inconsistent with the text of I.R.C. § 6213(a)	42
2. The Culps' and the amicus's arguments lack merit	48
G. The Culps waived reliance on equitable tolling which, in any event, is unavailable on the facts of this case	50
1. The Culps have waived equitable tolling	51
2. The Culps have shown no basis for equitable tolling	53
H. The Culps' remaining appellate arguments lack merit	56
Conclusion.....	59
Certificate of bar membership	60
Certificate of compliance	61
Certificate of service	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Andrews v. Commissioner</i> , 563 F.2d 365 (8th Cir. 1977)	34
<i>Asad v. Commissioner</i> , 751 F. App'x 339 (3d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Athens Pizza of Jaffrey, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 134 F.3d 361, 1998 WL 42182 (1st Cir. Feb. 3, 1998).....	34
<i>Ax v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 153 (2016)	27
<i>Bachner v. Commissioner</i> , 81 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Becton Dickinson & Co. v. Wolckenhauer</i> , 215 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2000).....	30, 47
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briley v. Commissioner</i> , 622 F. App'x 305 (4th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Brown v. Commissioner</i> , 78 T.C. 215 (1982)	56
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	44
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Chinweze v. Commissioner</i> , 123 T.C.M. (CCH) 1304, 2022 WL 2047593 (June 7, 2022)	53, 54
<i>Clarkson v. Commissioner</i> , 664 F. App'x 265 (3d Cir. 2016)	21, 22, 23, 33
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	17

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Delman v. Commissioner</i> , 384 F.2d 929 (3d Cir. 1967).....	20
<i>Dudley v. Commissioner</i> , 258 F.2d 182 (3d Cir. 1958).....	31, 34
<i>Edwards v. Commissioner</i> , 791 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Est. of Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 638 F.2d 665 (3d Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Est. of Young v. Commissioner</i> , 81 T.C. 879 (1983)	40
<i>Fleck v. KDI Sylvan Pools, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>Forrest v. Parry</i> , 930 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Freck v. I.R.S.</i> , 37 F.3d 986 (3d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Freeland v. Commissioner</i> , 345 F. App'x 829 (3d Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Galluzzo v. Commissioner</i> , 564 F. App'x 656 (3d Cir. 2014)	56
<i>Garcia v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 553 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Garrett v. Commissioner</i> , 798 F. App'x 731 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geftman v. Commissioner</i> , 154 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Geness v. Cox</i> , 902 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2018).....	53
<i>Goza v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 176 (2000)	49
<i>Greate Bay Hotel & Casino v. Tose</i> , 34 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Guerra v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 936 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2019).....	54
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 230 (2016)	33

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc., In re</i> 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	38, 41
<i>Host Int’l, Inc. v. MarketPlace, PHL, LLC,</i> 32 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022)	52
<i>Hoyle v. Commissioner,</i> 136 T.C. 463 (2011)	21
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	46, 56
<i>Laing v. United States,</i> 423 U.S. 161 (1976)	25, 41
<i>Lowder v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</i> 504 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	57
<i>Lupyan v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,</i> 761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>Mabbett v. Commissioner,</i> 610 F. App’x 760 (10th Cir. 2015).....	33, 38
<i>Marcum v. Harris,</i> 328 F. App’x 792 (3d Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner,</i> 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Mennen Co. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 147 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Milligan v. Commissioner,</i> 108 T.C.M. (CCH) 662, 2014 WL 7398662 (Dec. 30, 2014)	26
<i>Myers v. Commissioner,</i> 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Nichols v. Commissioner,</i> 84 T.C.M. (CCH) 483, 2002 WL 31415492 (Oct. 24, 2002).....	25
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert,</i> 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019)	42
<i>O’Rourke v. United States,</i> 587 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Organic Cannabis Found., LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 962 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2596 (2021)	33, 34, 38
<i>Patmon & Young Prof'l Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 55 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Pope v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C.M. (CCH) 1415, 2020 WL 2520638 (May 18, 2020)	27
<i>Pugsley v. Commissioner</i> , 749 F.2d 691 (11th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	38
<i>Rivas v. Commissioner</i> , 113 T.C.M. (CCH) 1268, 2017 WL 1224708 (Apr. 3, 2017)	53, 54
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1157 (3d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	37, 47, 48
<i>Schilling v. Schwitzer-Cummins Co.</i> , 142 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1944)	57
<i>Schottanes v. Borough of N. Haledon</i> , 343 F. App'x 771 (3d Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	42, 43
<i>Sicari v. Commissioner</i> , 136 F.3d 925 (2d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Sunoco Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 663 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terrell v. Commissioner</i> , 625 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017)	33, 38
<i>Tri-M Grp., LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011)	29, 51

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	43, 44, 46, 50
<i>United States v. Goldston</i> , 324 F. App'x 835 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 713 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 110 T.C. 291 (1998)	27

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6015(e).....	36
§ 6015(e)(1)(A)	36
§ 6212(a).....	20
§ 6212(b)(1)	20
§ 6212 note.....	46
§ 6213(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6213(c)	37, 42, 45
§ 6213(d).....	45
§ 6213(e).....	45
§ 6213(f)(1)	45
§ 6214(a).....	40
§ 6320(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6330	37, 49
§ 6330(a).....	18
§ 6330(b).....	18
§ 6330(c)	18
§ 6330(c)(3).....	18
§ 6330(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6330(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6330(d)(2)	45
§ 6404(g)(1)	36
§ 6511	58

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):	
§ 6511(a).....	28
§ 6511(b)(2)	28
§ 6511(c)	28
§ 6511(d).....	28
§ 6512(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6512(b)(1)	19
§ 6512(b)(2)	20
§ 6512(b)(3)	28
§ 6512(b)(3)(A)	28
§ 6512(b)(3)(B)	28
§ 6512(b)(3)(C)	28
§ 6651(a).....	5
§ 7422	49, 58
§ 7422(a).....	30
§ 7426(a).....	49
§ 7432	9, 31
§ 7432(a).....	31
§ 7432(d)(1)	31
§ 7433	31
§ 7433(a).....	9, 31
§ 7433(d)(1)	31
§ 7459(d).....	37, 38
§ 7482(a)(1)	3
§ 7483	3
§ 7623(b)(4)	35
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)	30
38 U.S.C. § 7266.....	49
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 (1998)	39
Pub. L. No. 100-647, 102 Stat. 3342 (1988)	39

-x-

Miscellaneous:	Page(s):
3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.1	34
3d Cir. R. 28.1(a)(2).....	3
3d Cir. R. 28.2	3
Fed. R. App. P. 13(a)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 105-364, pt. 1 (1997).....	39
 Internal Revenue Manual:	
§ 4.19.2.4.6.6.3(2) (Sept. 1, 2015).....	23
§ 4.19.2.6.28(3) (Sept. 1, 2015).....	23
§ 13.1.7.3(1) (Sept. 21, 2021).....	8
§ 21.3.1.3 (Oct. 1, 2019).....	5
§ 21.3.1.6.52 (Oct. 1, 2011).....	5, 6
 <i>Internal Revenue Service Data Book, 2021</i>	 47, 48
 14 <i>Mertens Law of Fed. Tax'n</i> (Sept. 2022 update):	
§ 50:20	27
§ 50:22	19
§ 50:52	21
 Rev. Proc. 98-54, 1998-2 C.B. 531	 24
 S. Rep. No. 105-174 (1998)	 39
 Rules of the United States Tax Court:	
Tax Ct. R. 25(c).....	56
Tax Ct. R. 36(a).....	56
 United States Tax Court, <i>Congressional Budget Justification,</i> <i>Fiscal Year 2023</i> (Feb. 28, 2022).....	 47, 48
